

No. 12-1168

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

ELEANOR MCCULLEN, JEAN ZARRELLA,  
GREGORY A. SMITH, ERIC CADIN, CYRIL SHEA,  
MARK BASHOUR, AND NANCY CLARK,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MARTHA COAKLEY, ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE  
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The First Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF MOLLY WHITE, ESTHER RIPPLINGER,  
MARLYNDA AUGELLI, AND DR. ALVEDA KING AS  
AMICAE CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

CARRIE SEVERINO  
*Counsel of Record*

AMMON SIMON  
JUDICIAL EDUCATION PROJECT

722 12th St. NW

Fourth Floor

Washington, D.C. 20005

(616) 915-8180

carrie@judicialnetwork.com

*Counsel for Amicae Curiae*

April 24, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICAE CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI.....	5
I. The Act, As-Applied, Is Viewpoint-Based Because It Exempts Clinic Agents And Employees From The Buffer Zone.....	5
II. The Decision Below Ignores The Well- Established First Amendment Right Of Women, Such As <i>Amicae Curiae</i> , To Re- ceive Information About Abortion .....	11
III. The Act Violates The First Amendment By Leaving Sidewalk Counselors Without An Adequate Channel To Communicate Their Messages.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980) .....	8
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	22
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	5
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hoye v. City of Oakland</i> , 653 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2011). .....	4, 10
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949).....	12, 23
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965).....	13
<i>Martin v. Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943).....	13
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 708 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013)...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v.</i> <i>Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	17
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	4, 12
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997).....	6, 21, 24
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....	9, 12
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) .....	12
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....	4
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	9
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	5
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	5, 20, 23, 24

## CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

## STATUTES

2007 Mass. Adv. Legis. Serv. 155 .....	23
GA. CODE ANN. § 31-9A-4(a)(2) .....	16
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 266, § 120E 1/2 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 266, § 120E 1/2(B) (2000).....	14
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 2317.56(B)-(C) .....	16
18 PA. CONS. STAT. ANN. § 3208(a)(2).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER SOURCES	
David M. Fergusson, et al., <i>Abortion in Young Women and Subsequent Mental Health</i> , 47 J. CHILD PSYCHOL. & PSYCHIATRY 16 (2006).....	8, 19
M. Gissler et al., <i>Injury deaths, suicides and homicides associated with pregnancy, Finland 1987-2000</i> , 15 EUROPEAN J. PUB. HEALTH 459 (2005) .....	19
P.K. Coleman, <i>Abortion and mental health: quantitative synthesis and analysis of research published 1995-2009</i> , 199 BRITISH J. PSYCHIATRY 180 (2011).....	19
Planned Parenthood, <i>In-Clinic Abortion Procedures</i> , <a href="http://www.plannedparenthood.org/health-topics/abortion/in-clinic-abortion-procedures-4359.htm">http://www.plannedparenthood.org/health-topics/abortion/in-clinic-abortion-procedures-4359.htm</a> .....	8
W. Pedersen, <i>Childbirth, abortion and subsequent substance use in young women: a population based longitudinal study</i> , 102 ADDICTION 1971-78 (2007).....	19
